# 502716507 03/11/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2763112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHORELINE POLYCHAETE FARMS LLP	04/20/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DR. STEPHEN CRAIG	
Street Address:	6 LADYWELL WAY	
City:	PONTELAND	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NE20 9TB	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7004109
Patent Number:	7568446

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)988-2757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: karen.spina@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY J. LAVORGNA

Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000
Address Line 2: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36290-0261-00-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER: GREGORY J. LAVORGNA	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory J. Lavorgna/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Confirmatory Agreement-2#page1.tif

source=Confirmatory Agreement-2#page2.tif

source=Confirmatory Agreement-2#page3.tif

source=Confirmatory Agreement-2#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032407 FRAME: 0613

#### CONFIRMATORY AGREEMENT

#### THIS AGREEMENT is made BETWEEN:

Shoreline Polychaete Farms LLP (in liquidation) C/O RSM Tenon (RSM Tenon House, Ferryboat Lane, Sunderland, SR5 3JN) (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part, and

Dr Stephen Craig (6 Ladywell Way, Ponteland, NE20 9TB) (hereinafter called "the Purchaser"), of the other part;

#### WHEREAS:

- An assignment document dated 20 December 2011 was executed by the Assignor and the Purchaser;
- 2. In the Assignment Document, the Assignor assigned the UK, Community and International Trade Marks, (hereinafter referred to as "the Trade Marks") set out on Schedule One attached hereto, the patent applications and patents (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent rights") set out on Schedule Two attached hereto and domains set out on Schedule Three hereto to the Purchaser:

The parties hereby confirm that the assignment of the Trade Marks, Patent rights and domains from the Assignor to the Purchaser, has been properly made under the Assignment Document and is effective from 20 December 2011, and further, for the avoidance of doubt, constitutes assignment of all property, right, title and interest to the Trade Marks including the goodwill therein, and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement which may have occurred prior to 20 December 2011, and assignment of all property, right, title and interest in and to the Patent rights and in and to the inventions described therein, including any divisional or continuation patent or application of the Patent rights, and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement which may have occurred prior to 20 December 2011, such that all such rights are now owned by the Purchaser.

Page 1 of 2

Executed as a deed for and on behalf of Shoreline Polychaete Farms LLP (in liquidation) c/o RSM Tenon Ltd	Executed as a deed for and on behalf of Dr Stephen Craig	
(sign)	(sign)	
on this 20 day of APRIL 2012	on this 20 day of APRIL 2012	
By STEVENS P ROSS (print name)	By STEPHEN CRAIG (print name)	
Position Say Liguidatel (print position)	Position Individual Purchase (print position)	
Witness) (print name)  DAVID BUTTER	(Witness) (sign)	
(Witness) (print name)	(Witness)	

# Schedule 2 Patents

Country or territory	Publication number	Date of filing or registration	Description
France	EP1679959	29 October 2004	A method to induce the maturation of Lugworms
UK	EP1679959	29 October 2004	A method to induce the maturation of Lugworms
Netherlands	EP1679959	29 October 2004	A method to induce the maturation of Lugworms
UK	EP0969717	03 April 1998	Photoperiodic control of growth
Netherlands	EP0969717	03 April 1998	Photoperiodic control of growth
Spain	EP0917423	05 August 1997	Aquaculture of marine worms (Photoperiodic control of breeding of king ragworms, Nerels virens)
France	EP0917423	05 August 1997	Aquaculture of marine worms (Photoperiodic control of breeding of king ragworms, Nereis virens)
UK	EP0917423	05 August 1997	Aquaculture of marine worms (Photoperiodic control of breeding of king ragworms, Nereis virens)
Netherlands	EP0917423	05 August 1997	Aquaculture of marine worms (Photoperiodic control of breeding of king ragworms, Nereis virens)

PATENT REEL: 032407 FRAME: 0616



Private and Confidential To whom it may concern

Baker Tilly Business Services Limited Tenon House, Ferryboat Lane, Sunderland, Tyne and Wear, SR5 3JN T: +44 (0) 191 511 5000 F: +44 (0) 191 511 5001 www.bakertilly.co.uk

Our Ref: SPR/IWK/KA/LB/LSF/5518001/1800 Your Ref: 22 January 2014

When telephoning or emailing please contact Kelly Allison on 0191 511 5000 or kelly.allison@bakertilly.co.uk

Dear Sirs

## Shoreline Polychaete Farms LLP ("the Company") - Formerly In Liquidation

I can advise that I together with my colleague Ian W Kings were appointed Joint Liquidators of the above Company on 29 September 2011.

Our principle duty as Liquidators is to realise the assets of the Company on behalf of the creditors.

I can confirm that all Patents and Intellectual Property of the Company (including "A method for inducing the sexual maturation of lugworms", US patent application n°10/577,790, published under n° 20070074666 and granted under n°7568446; "Aquaculture of marine worms", US patent application n°10/483,314, published under n° 20040159288 and granted under n°7004109; and "Photoperiodic control of growth", US patent application n°09/402,595 and granted under n°6360688) was sold to Dr Stephen Craig on 5 October 2011.

The Liquidation was subsequently concluded and finalised on 20 March 2013.

Should you have any further queries please contact this office on the above number.

Yours faithfully

Steven P Ross

**Baker Tilly Business Services Limited** 

FormerJoint Liquidator

RECORDED: 03/11/2014

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Enclosures:

Baker Tilly Tax and Advisory Services LLP, Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP, Baker Tilly Corporate Finance LLP and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP are limited liability partnerships registered in England and Wales, with registered numbers OC325348, OC325350, OC325347 and OC325349 respectively. Baker Tilly Tax and Accounting Limited, Baker Tilly Revas Limited, Baker Tilly Management Limited, Baker Tilly Business Services Limited, Baker Tilly Audit Limited and Baker Tilly CF Limited are registered in England and Wales with numbers 6677551, 8463594, 3077999, 04066924, 04045321, 05555639 respectively. All limited companies and limited liability partnerships are registered at 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB For Baker Tilly Business Services Limited, Baker Tilly CF Limited, Baker Tilly Audit Limited, the term 'Partner' refers to the title of senior employees, none of whom provide services on their own behalf.

PATENT REEL: 032407 FRAME: 0617